
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 17 February 2026 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  2026/27 GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX  
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 

 
 

3 - 80 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2026 
 

Title of Report 
 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2026/27 

Presented by Cllr Keith Merrie MBE 
Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Council 20 February 2025: 
General Fund Budget and Council 
Tax 2025/26 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee 22 
January 2025: 
Draft Budget 2026/27 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications This report sets out the General Fund Revenue budget, 
Capital Programme and the Special Expenses budget for 
2026/27 to 2028/29, which are needed for the Council to 
continue to deliver its services to residents and businesses. 
This is in line with the local government reorganisation. 
 
It also provides details of the Government’s announcement 
on 9 February 2026 in respect of the Final Local 
Government Finance Settlement 2026/27.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications arising from this 
report, however, the Council must meet its statutory duties 
under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 when 
setting the Council Tax requirement and the Section 151 
Officer is required under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 to comment on the robustness of 
estimates and the adequacy of reserves. The budget has 
been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Prudential 
Code and the CIPFA Financial Management Code 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The report and its appendices set out plans to create new 
posts and remove vacant posts from the establishment.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report For Cabinet to review the General Fund and Council Tax 
2026/27 report and recommend to Council for approval and 
to also approve the 2026/27 Fees and Charges. 
 

Reason for Decision Under the Constitution Cabinet is responsible for drawing 
up budget proposals for consideration by Full 
Council.  Cabinet is also responsible for setting fees, 
charges and concession policies. 
 
 
 

Yes 

3

Agenda Item 3.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2619&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2619&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2824&Ver=4


 

 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. ENDORSES THE PROPOSED GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET AS DETAILED IN THIS REPORT AND 
ATTACHED APPENDICES AND RECOMMENDS 
IT TO COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL AT ITS 
MEETING ON 19 FEBRUARY 2026. 
 

2. APPROVES THE CONTRIBUTION TO A 
CONTINGENCY BUDGET AS DETAILED IN 
APPENDIX 1 AND DELEGATES 
RESPONSIBILITY TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (SECTION 151 
OFFICER) AND THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER TO INCUR EXPENDITURE UNDER 
THAT BUDGET. 
 

3. APPROVES THE FEES AND CHARGES AS SET 
OUT IN APPENDIX 3. 
 

4. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE SECTION 151 
OFFICER, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER TO MAKE AMENDMENTS TO THE 
BUDGET PRIOR TO ITS CONSIDERATION AT 
COUNCIL ON 19 FEBRUARY 2026 IN RESPONSE 
TO ANY REQUESTS FROM PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THEIR PORTFOLIO. 

 
5. APPROVES THE CREATION OF A £2M LEGACY 

FUND TO SUPPORT COMMUNITIES WITH 
CAPITAL AND REVENUE PROJECTS. 
 

 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION  

 
1.0.1 The Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out the financial strategic direction for the 

Council and is updated as it evolves and develops throughout the year, to form the 
framework for the Council’s financial planning. 

 
1.0.2 The purpose of the MTFP is to set out the key financial management principles, budget 

assumptions and service issues. It is then used as the framework for the detailed budget 
setting process to ensure that resources are effectively managed and are able to deliver 
the aspirations of the Council, as set out in the Council Delivery Plan, over the medium 
term. 

 
1.0.3 At its meeting on 3 February 2026, the Cabinet reviewed the General Fund and Council 

Tax Budget for 2026/27 and made recommendations for the full Council’s consideration 
on 19 February 2026. However, the Government released its Final Local Government 
Finance Settlement for 2026/27 on 9 February 2026, as outlined in section 2.5 below. 
This announcement included a major change to the funding formula for local authorities, 
which will have a considerable effect on the Council’s funding beyond 2026/27. As a 
result, it was essential for the Cabinet to evaluate these changes and ensure the full 
Council receives detailed information in an addendum report before the meeting on 19 
February 2026.   

4



 

 

 
1.0.4   The timing and nature of the Government’s Final Local Government Finance Settlement 

announcement for 2026/27 is unprecedented. Historically, such significant revisions to 
the funding formula have been subject to extensive consultation and phased 
implementation, allowing councils time to plan and adapt. However, the scale and 
immediacy of the changes introduced—as well as their release so close to the Council’s 
own budget-setting deadlines—mark a departure from established practice.  

 
1.0.5 In relation to the period from 2027/28 onwards, the Ministry of Housing and Local 

Government has indicated that it will continue to work closely with HM Treasury to 
review and refine the funding arrangements for local authorities.  

 
1.0.6 This report is largely unchanged from the Cabinet Report considered on 3 February 

2026, however, section 2.5 below describes the changes in the funding as announced 
by Government on 9 February 2026.   

 
1.0.7 At its meeting on 3 February 2026, Cabinet also approved a sum of £250k in each of the 

next three years for improvements to play areas across the district.  This is now included 
in the capital programme as set out in Appendix 4.   

 
 
1.1 Context 
 
1.1.1 The Council is setting its budget at a time when it continues to face a range of significant 

and inter-related challenges. In broad terms these can be split into three categories: 
economic, local government, and local issues within North West Leicestershire. Each of 
these is explored below. 

 
1.2  Economic 
 
1.2.1  The most recent Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) Economic and Fiscal Outlook 

indicates that the UK economy is expected to experience modest growth over the 
medium term, with real GDP growth forecast to remain around 1–1.5% per annum 
across the forecast period. Growth in 2026/27 is expected to remain below the UK’s 
estimated long-term potential rate, reflecting weak productivity growth, subdued 
business investment and ongoing global economic uncertainty.   
   

 
1.2.2  In
[...]
gnificant income but the stock needs investment if potential is to be maximised.  
Consideration will also need to be given to investment in energy efficient measures to 
meet government regulations. 

16



 

 

 
2.3.9.2 The continuing prioritisation of Regeneration Projects across the District creates a need 

for capital investment. Central Government grant support for this work would be 
welcomed and would unlock economic growth. 

 
2.4  Fees and Charges 

 
2.4.1  The Council provides a large number of services to local residents and businesses that 

incur a fee. Appendix 3(a) to 3(c) sets out key changes to fees and charges for 2026/27.  
In the main, the fees and charges have been increased by 3.8% which was the 
Consumer Prices Index (CPI) as at September 2025. There are a few other charges that 
have increased more than the inflation amount such as, Electrical Vehicle Charging 
charges and car parking charges. A more details breakdown of these charges can be 
found in Appendix 3.  

 
2.5 Funding 

 
2.5.1 The Government published the Final Local Government Finance Settlement for 2026/27 

on 9 February 2026, confirming the first year of a new multi-year funding package and 
implementing updated needs assessments, grant simplification, and revised distribution 
formulas.  

 
2.5.2 The Settlement introduces significant reforms, including consolidation of multiple grants 

and the continued rollout of Fair Funding Review methodology.  A key change for 
districts relates to Business Rates pooling, where the Government has amended the 
methodology used within the Funding Floor baseline, resulting in a reduced level of 
anticipated pooling benefit compared with the provisional figures published in December 
2025.  This reflects a conscious policy decision to redistribute pooled gains and ensure 
that resources are more evenly shared across the system, rather than concentrated in a 
small number of areas that have historically benefited from pooling arrangem
[...]
sional settlement. 
 

2.6 General Fund Reserves 
 

2.6.1 The Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) reserve is to help manage deficits and funding 
volatility. The value of this reserve is forecast to be £5.4m as at 31 March 2027. 

 
2.6.2  In addition to this reserve, the Council also has earmarked reserves estimated to be 

£22.7m as at 31 March 2027, increasing to £34.9m by 31 March 2029 and general 
balances of £1.5m. A Legacy reserve of £2m is being created in 2026/27 from part of the 
surplus budget with spend forecast to be £1m in 2026/27 and £1m in 2027/28. A 
summary of these reserves can be found in Table 2 below.  

 
2.6.3 In addition, the Council will build up its reserves over the medium-term to support the 

funding of the capital programme. This prudent approach will ensure that sufficient 
resources are available to meet future investment needs whilst maintaining financial 
stability.  However, it should be noted that the announcement of the changes to the 
funding formula by the Government has resulted in the reserves position at the end of 
March 2029 reducing by approximately £10m compared to the previous balance 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 3 February 2026.  This is in light of the reduced 
allocations in 2027/28 and 2028/29.   

 
Table 2: Summary of estimated reserves 2026/27 – 2028/29 

 

Reserve Name 

Estimated 
Balance  
as at 
1/4/26 

Commitments 
& Budget 
Proposals 
26/27 

Estimated 
balance 
as at 
31/3/27 

£’000 £’000 £’000 

Earmarked Reserves - 
General Fund 4,149 (580) 3,569 

MTFP Reserve 7,558 (264) 7,294 

Business Rates Reserve 11,333 (529) 10,804 

Legacy Reserve 0 1,000 1,000 

General Balance (minimum 
level of reserves) 1,544  0  1,544  

Total Reserves 24,585 (373) 24,212 

19



 

 

 
2.6.3  Earmarked reserves are those reserves that have been earmarked for a specific 

purpose.  The estimated balances include items currently committed. A table showing 
details by service can be found in Appendix 5. 

 
2.
[...]
ntly announced addition to the budget of funding for 
the next feasibility phase of the mine water CHP scheme. The potential to use mine 
water as an energy source needs to be fast tracked as it has significant implications 
for the Coalville and Whitwick Leisure centre in the first instance and much wider 
potential benefits across the District, much of which is located above flooded mine 
workings. 

The council also needs to speed up its migration to electric vehicles for its own use 
wherever possible. 

We are shocked to see an additional £2.4m is needed to complete Coalville’s 
Marlborough Centre refurbishment. This indicates a past failure in due diligence by 
NWLDC. A similar large overrun also occurred on the Marlborough Square project.  
These funds could have been invested elsewhere in the District where they could 
have made a big difference. We trust that such failures will not be allowed to 
happen again. 

5.  General Fund Revenue Budget 

All four of the areas for revenue investment mentioned for prioritisation in the 
consultation are equally deserving but, whilst investment in car parking is certainly 
required, we strongly oppose the current parking proposals. 

No changes to parking arrangements should be made until the parking review, 
recently announced by Cllr Wyatt, is completed and consulted open, and this 
review should cover the whole District and include both revenue and capital 
investment. It should ensure that all areas of the District are treated equitably  

Both a 10% increase in parking charges and introduction of two hours free parking 
in more Coalville car parks are completely unacceptable in their obvious bias 
against Ashby. They would result in those visiting Ashby having to pay even more for 
their first two hours, effectively subsiding the free parking in Coalville. 

Coalville already has one-hour free parking in several council car parks and two 
hours free parking at the Market Hall and the private Belvoir shopping centr
[...]
lored 

• An assessment of the impact on households already facing cost-of-living 
pressures 

Ratepayers deserve transparency about how much additional revenue the increase will 
generate and how it will be used. 

4. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Rent Setting 

For tenants, rent increases must be: 

• Fair 

• Justified 

• Clearly linked to improvements in housing quality 

Residents want reassurance that: 

• Repairs and maintenance will improve 

• Investment in housing stock is being prioritised 

• The HRA remains financially sustainable without placing undue burden on 
tenants 

5. Capital Strategy and Borrowing 

The Capital Strategy should clearly explain: 

• How much the Council plans to borrow 

• The risks associated with borrowing 

• How the Council will ensure affordability in future years 

Ratepayers need confidence that borrowing is being used for essential, value-adding 
projects rather than discretionary spending. 

6. Risks and Financial Resilience 

The Council should provide a clear, public-facing explanation of: 

• The main financial risks 

• How these risks are being managed 

• The adequacy of reserves 

Residents want assurance that the Council is prepared for unexpected pressures and is 
not relying on one-off funding to balance the budget. 

78



Conclusion 

As a ratepayer, I appreciate the complexity of setting a balanced budget in challenging 
financial circumstances. However, I believe the Council must strengthen: 

• Transparency 

• Public communication 

• Evidence of value for money 

• Long-term financial planning 

Resident within North West Leicestershire District Council 

Name and address redacted 

79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. 2026/27 General fund Budget and Council Tax
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget 2026-27
	Table 1

	Appendix 2 - Budget Changes
	Appendix 2

	Appendix 3 - Fees and Charges 2026-27
	Place App 3(a)
	Comms App3(b)
	Res & CEX App3(c)

	Appendix 4 - Capital Programme
	GF Capit

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2026  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D Cooper, J Legrys, P Moult, J G Simmons and R Sutton  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mrs A Crouch, Ms B Leonard, Ms K Hiller and Mrs C Hammond 
 

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

115. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

116. 2026/27 GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 
 
The report was presented by the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 
Following the presentation, Councillor K Merrie summarised the decisions made at the 
meeting of the 3 of February. 
 
A question was asked by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
QUESTION FROM COUNCILLOR JOHN LEGRYS  
‘Can I ask the Leader why the following publicly announced changes to proposals are not 
shown:  
-10% Increase car parking charges (to be removed?)  
-extension of 'free two hour'  
parking charge exemption for Money Hill car park (not shown)’  
 
RESPONSE FROM THE FINANCE AND CORPORATE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
‘The Government announced details of the final Local Government Finance Settlement for 
2026/27 on 9 February 2026. Given the unprecedented and significant changes to the 
funding formula, and the consequent material impact on the Council’s funding position 
over the medium term, it was agreed that an extraordinary Cabinet meeting should be 
convened on 17 February 2026 to consider the implications.  
While the agenda for the Full Council meeting on 19 February 2026 was issued on 11 
February 2026, it was considered more appropriate to await the outcomes of the 
extraordinary Cabinet meeting on 17 February 2026. Accordingly, it was agreed that an 
addendum report would be presented to Full Council, incorporating all updates since the 
budget proposals were considered by Cabinet on 3 February 2026, including both the 
announcements made at that meeting and the details of the final finance settlement. This 
approach ensures that Members are presented with a single, consolidated view of all 
changes affecting the budget proposals.’ 
 
A supplementary question was asked. The Head of Finance informed those present that 
an addendum report, covering all updates, would be taken to full Council on Thursday 19 
February. Officers hoped to be able to publish the addendum on Thursday morning; 
earlier if possible. 
 
 



2 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The carparking review was welcomed by members, as was the confirmed plans to 
introduce up to 2 hours free parking in all Council-run car parks in Coalville and the Money 
Hill car park in Ashby. Details of its implementation was explained by a member and its 
implementation aimed to be from 6 July 2026. This was expected to boost access to town 
centres and support local businesses. Alongside this change, the Council would conduct a 
data-gathering exercise to better understand car park usage and identify what visitors 
wanted, helping to inform future operational decisions. 
 
Thanks were extended to Councillor A Woodman for his contribution to discussions 
regarding Ashby’s parking facilities.  
 
In response, it was noted that a full parking review was timely and important, particularly 
in areas where car parks were currently at capacity and better turnover was needed to 
support local access and trade. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The proposed general fund budget as detailed in this report and attached 
appendices was endorsed and recommended to Council for approval at its 
meeting on 19 February 2026.  

 
2) The contribution to a contingency budget as detailed in appendix 1 was approved 

and responsibility delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Strategic Director of Resources (Section 151 officer) and the relevant portfolio 
holder to incur expenditure under that budget.  
 

3) The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 3 was approved. 
 

4) Authority was delegated to the Section 151 officer, in consultation with the Finance 
and Corporate portfolio holder to make amendments to the budget prior to its 
consideration at council on 19 February 2026 in response to any requests from 
portfolio holders in respect of their portfolio. 

 
5) The creation of a £2m Legacy fund to support communities with capital and 

revenue projects was approved. 
 

6) Two hours free parking at Moneyhill Car Park in Ashby was approved. 

 
7) Car parking charging increases were frozen across the district pending the 

outcome of a car parking review. 
 

8) The grant to Age UK was allocated for befriending services to ensure value for 
money. 
 

9) The reinstated grant to Ashby Museum was approved on the condition that the 
funding was to support the cost of IT equipment and services. 
 

10) The removal of the agency model for the leisure contract saving as outlined in 
Appendix Two was approved. 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.10 pm 

 


